

3 CS 886/23

DHARMENDER GUPTA Vs. VIKAS JAIN

30.08.2025

Present: Ms. Rashmi, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff alongwith plaintiff.

It is submitted by plaintiff that he has no objection if the present summary suit may be converted into an ordinary suit as the defendant could not be served personally in the present matter by way of ordinary process and has to be served by way of publication.

Separate statement of plaintiff is recorded in this regard.

In view of the above, the the present summary suit is hereby converted into an ordinary suit.

No WS filed on behalf of the defendant despite granting opportunity since 28.01.2025.

In view of the same, right of defendant to file WS hereby stands closed. Defendant is accordingly proceeded ex-parte.

Put up for ex-parte PE on **20.01.2026**.

(Ankur Jain-II)
DJ-02, SHD District
KKD/Delhi 30.08.2025